

No. 20-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CEDAR POINT NURSERY AND
FOWLER PACKING COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

VICTORIA HASSID IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIR OF
THE AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CYNTHIA FLEMING CRAWFORD
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL PEPSON

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
FOUNDATION

1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700

Arlington, VA 22201

(571) 329-2227

ccrawford@afphq.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 5, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Fifth Amendment Provides Only Two Lawful Means by Which a Person may be Deprived of Property by the State.....	3
A. Appropriation of Property Without Due Process or Just Compensation Violates the Fifth Amendment.	4
B. A Taking is Limited to the Property Right Compensated—and No More.	8
II. The Holding in <i>Kelo</i> Needs Guardrails to Clarify that a Benefit to a Defined Class of Private Parties is Not a Public Use.....	11
A. Public Use—What is it?	13
B. Without Strict Adherence to Both Elements, the Takings Clause Becomes a Nullity, Allowing Government to Take Property for Private Use Without Compensation.	18
III. <i>Pruneyard</i> Undermines Constitutional Rights and Should be Reconsidered.....	19
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	8
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	21
<i>Balestra v. Button</i> , 54 Cal. App. 2d 192 (1942).....	6
<i>Batchelder v. Allied Stores Int’l, Inc.</i> , 445 N.E.2d 590 (Mass. 1983).....	23
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	15, 16
<i>Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	6
<i>Cole v. La Grange</i> , 113 U.S. 1 (1885).....	19
<i>Com. v. Tate</i> , 432 A.2d 1382 (Penn. 1981).....	24
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015), <i>rev’d</i> <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado</i> <i>Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	20

<i>Domen v. Vimeo, Inc.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	20
<i>Holden v. Hardy</i> , 169 U.S. 366 (1898).....	4
<i>Judlo, Inc. v. Vons Companies</i> , 259 Cal. Rptr. 624 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989)	23
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	20, 21
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>L.A. Terminal Land Co. v. Muir</i> , 136 Cal. 36 (1902)	6
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	9, 10, 26
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	10
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	20
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	25
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361, 2378 (2018).....	20

<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	5
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass'n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	8
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947).....	8
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	5, 11
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. 627 (1829).....	12
<i>Woodland v. Michigan Citizens Lobby</i> , 378 N.W.2d 337 (Mich. 1985)	23
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	19, 20, 21, 22
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....	1

Other Authorities

Kelo: The Sweeping Backlash Against One of the Supreme Court’s Most-Despised Decisions, Institute for Justice (June 2010), https://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/08/kelo5year_ann-white_paper.pdf 15
